located at the northwest corner of Route 59 and New York Street, legally described on Exhibit A and depicted on 

Exhibit B (hereinafter referred to as the “Center” with the intended use of the real property described on Exhibit A 

being referred herein as the “Intended Use”); and 

WHEREAS, the Center contains approximately three hundred sixty-one thousand nine hundred ninety-one 

(361,991) square feet of leasable space (the “Minimum Footprint”); and 

WHEREAS, Pacific intends to or has entered into lease agreements with new tenants to occupy the vacant space in 

the Center; and 

WHEREAS, Pacific has invested and will invest no less than One Million and No/100 U.S.

[...]

Pacific’s “Certificate of Good Standing” from the Illinois Secretary of State. 

5. Sales Tax Rebate. 

A. Reimbursement to Pacific. 

i. Sales Tax Incentive Determination; Base Sales Tax Amount; Incremental Sales Tax. The sales tax generated by 

the Center during the City’s 2017 fiscal year was Seven Hundred and Fifty Three Thousand, Five Hundred Sixty-

Seven and 11/100 Dollars ($753,567.11), per data provided by the Illinois Department of Revenue (the “IDOR”). 

For purposes of this Agreement, the Parties agree that this shall be the base amount for the calculation of the 

Incremental Sales Tax (“Base Sales Tax Amount”). The amount of Incremental Sales Tax generated by the Center is